– The sum of twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) in 29 

recurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year is appropriated from the General Fund to the 30 

Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services for the Small Farmer Growth Fund to be 31 

allocated as follows: 32 

(1) Twelve million dollars ($12,000,000) to the Small Farmers Support Grant 33 

Program (Program) established in G.S. 106-749, as enacted by Section 2 of 34 

this act, for any eligible purpose of the Program. 35 

(2) Three million dollars ($3,000,000) to the Program to be used for grants for 36

[...]

105-164.13E reads as rewritten: 2 

"§ 105-164.13E.  Exemption for farmers. 3 

(a) Exemption. – A qualifying farmer is a person who has either (i) an annual income 4 

from farming operations for the preceding taxable year of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more 5 

or who has seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) or more or (ii) an average annual income 6 

from farming operations for the three preceding taxable years of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) 7 

seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) or more. For purposes of this section, the term 8 

"income from farming operations" means sales plus any other amounts treated as gross income 9 

under the Code from farming operations. A qualifying farmer includes a dairy operator, a poultry 10

[...]

exemption certificate if the person satisfies all of the following conditions: 40 

… 41 

(3) The person provides the Department all of the following: 42 

a. Documents showing that, but for the disaster, the person would have 43 

earned ten thousand dollars ($10,000) seven thousand five hundred 44 

dollars ($7,500) or more in gross sales for the year in which the 45 

disaster occurred. 46 

…." 47 

SECTION 5.  This act becomes effective July 1, 2025. Section 4 of this act applies 48 

to exemption certificates issued on or after that date. 49